
 

12 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 04.07.22 
 
This meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube 
 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, Purves 
and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 22 March 2022, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations not already registered  

 
 

 
3.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 

Scrutiny Committee (if any)  
 

   
 

 
4.   Actions from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8)   

  
5.   Kent Police    
 Inspector Matt Atkinson in attendance to answer 

questions about crime and disorder in the 
District.  

 
 
 
 

 

 
6.   Performance Monitoring  (Pages 9 - 30) Lee Banks  

Tel: 01732 227161 
  

7.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for 
Development & Conservation  
 

(Pages 31 - 32)   
 

 
8.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for 

Improvement & Innovation  
   

  



 

9.   Re-constitution of In-Depth Scrutiny Working 
Group  

(Pages 33 - 34) Charlie Sinclair 
Tel: 01732 227165 
 
  

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 35 - 36)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 



13 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Kitchener, London, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Layland and 
Purves 
 

 
  
18.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on held on 13 
July 2021 and 9 November 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record, subject to Minute 8, Final report – In depth Scrutiny 
Working Group CCTV, page 5, paragraph 5, line 2 the word software being 
changed to read hardware.  

  
19.    Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Osborne-Jackson declared for Transparency that he was a trust Member on the 
Kent Community Health NHS Trust.  
  
20.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

 
There were none.  
  
21.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 
The Committee was updated with regards to the following actions and were 
advised that Performance Indicators for LPI_CS001 and LPI_CS002 had moved in a 
positive direction and were now amber.  
 
In regards to DSWaste002: Missed Waste Collections per 100k Members were 
advised that domestic waste collections continued operating at high levels of 
waste collected (up to 15% higher). Although this service was prioritised, in 
addition to collecting and tipping more waste it has operated with reduced staffing 
levels due to the pandemic. January was 7.88 against target of 8, February crept 
up to 9.8 which may be understood when the effect of Storm Eunice was 
considered.  
 
Members were advised that DSWaste004: Missed green waste collections that the 
service continued to operate at high levels of collections. Performance was under 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1




[...]
the ICU. These staff Members were those who had had 
worked closely with ICUs before. During the second wave staff were given the 
option if they wanted to be redeployed to the ICU and some staff had continued to 
work in the units. Full physiological support was available for staff and there were 
plans for the ICU and the number of staff to be increased.  
 
Covid numbers remained consistent with around 40 – 50 patients in the hospital at 
any one time. Covid was not the sole reason for being admitted but it was 
important that consistent swabbing and monitoring was continued to track the 
spread, and whether patients were coming in to hospital with it or it was being 
picked up whilst they were in hospital. The number of patients requiring ICU care 
had dropped and this was due to the vaccination and advances in treatment. 
 
Members questions further focussed on patients managing their own care, through 
apps and advances in IT interfaces and looking at managing care needs outside of 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2022

15 

the hospital. It was expected that over the next 15 years, there would be a 20% 
increase of care requirements, and hospitals would only be able to expand so far.  
 
The Trust had created a paediatric emergency department which meant children 
were not seen by waiting in the main A&E area. Many people were now using the 
111 service who could refer to Urgent Treatment Centres which provided care 12 
hours a day 7 days a week rather than going straight to emergency departments 
which would in turn reduce the waiting time.  
 
The Committee thanked the Medical Director for attending.  
  
23.    Performance Monitoring  

 
Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
as at January 2022. Members were asked to consider 14 performance indicators 
which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from 
Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. 
The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio 
Holders for Finance & Investment and People & Places.  
 
In response to questions Members were advised that in regards to the Housing 
performance indicators, Covid, higher energy and food prices were having an 
ongoing impact on homelessness, alongside the impact of new Domestic Abuse 
legislation placing additional duties legal duties on local housing authorities. The 
Chief Officer People & Places advised Members that under the Act another Local 
Authority could place someone fleeing domestic abuse within the Sevenoaks 
District, which had result in an increase in emergency accommodation placements 
An ongoing problem was the lack of affordable homes for people to move onto 
once placed into temporary accommodation. A number of initiatives to respond to 
the ongoing pressure of homelessness were in place, including Quercus Housing’s 
delivery of more affordable housing and there was an out of area placement policy 
being developed.  
 
Members thanked Officers for the good service which residents receive.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  

24.    Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment, Cllr Dickins, reported on recent 
achievements and challenges faced in his portfolio. Covid was still very much 
present and from when initial conversations were taking place regarding the 
implications on the Council’s finances in the medium and longer term, coming 
before Members today it was a delight to say that the Council’s finances had 
performed better than anyone had anticipated back at the start of the pandemic 
two years ago. Pressures pre pandemic such as income lines and inflation had been 
accelerated as well as some of the positives such as the upscaling of the 
organisations and community connections as recognised in the Peer Challenge.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2022

16
[...]
ickstarter’s had found 
new roles.  
 
Members took the opportunity to discuss the report and ask the Portfolio Holder 
questions. Members thanked the Portfolio Holder for the work on the White Oak 
Leisure Centre and positive feedback had been received, and congratulated the 
Team. 
 
Cllr Dyball advised that, Cllr Hogarth and herself were trustees of the Charity 
Incorporated Company, Concrete Wave for fundraising for the skate park renewal 
in Swanley. So far, funding had been received and this was solely for the skate 
park.  
 
In response to a query, Members were advised that the Portfolio Holder’s report 
was only a snapshot of her Portfolio and would send an update on the Town 
Ambassadors, Mental Health, White Ribbon and the Youth Assembly.  
 
Action: For additional information to be circulated on Town Ambassadors, Mental 
Health, White Ribbon and the Young People’s Assembly.  
 
The Chief Officer People and Places advised that provision for a new sports hall on 
the Orchards Academy site is being taken forward by the Department for 
Education. Although this would be delivered within the next two years the Council 
had been approached for their comments and input for any requirements, 
including a Community Use Agreement.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her attendance.  
  
26.    Chairman's Draft Annual Report  

 

The Chairman presented the report and invited Members to provide feedback and 
ask questions.  

It was requested by Members that the Chairman’s report include comments on the 
level of Officer administrative support available to Working Groups.  
  
27.    In Depth Scrutiny Working Group - Verbal Update  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2022

18 

Cllr Osborne Jackson, Chairman of the Covid -19 Working group updated Members 
that the working group had met with Cllr Fleming, Richard Morris, Sarah Robson 
and visited the Dunbrik Depot. 
 
It was hoped the Committee would be able to meet with the Chi
[...]
cal%20Plan%20Timetable%20LDS.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s48888/10%20-%20Local%20Plan%20Timetable%20LDS.pdf?J=3


We have also continued to see modernisation of our Planning Enforcement function, and it 
was lovely to also have them present to DCAC in the past year and showcase the service 
improvements that are being made there.  We have never received so many compliments 
and so much positive feedback on what is perhaps the most sensitive area of planning! 
  
I’d be delighted to take any questions you may have.      

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF COVID WORKING GROUP  

Scrutiny Committee – 12 July 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group was set up at the meeting of Scrutiny 
Committee in November 2021 to group consider the Council’s response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic and assess the effectiveness of the Emergency Plan 
and District Emergency Centre (DEC) and areas of improvement. 

2 Following the meeting of Annual Council, we entered a new municipal year 
and the Working Group ceased to exist.  

3 In order to present their final report at the meeting of Scrutiny, the Working 
Group would need to be re-established.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

None directly arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The recommendation is in line with best practice and is to comply with the 
Committee’s terms of reference. 

NetZero 2030 Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Customer & Resources

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlie Sinclair, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee: 

To re-establish the In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group consisting of Cllrs Osborne-
Jackson (Chairman), Layland, London and Pender

Reason for recommendation: To all
[...]
 and 9 November 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to Minute 8, Final report – In depth Scrutiny Working Group CCTV, page 5, paragraph 5, line 2 the word software being changed to read hardware.
	Cllr Osborne-Jackson declared for Transparency that he was a trust Member on the Kent Community Health NHS Trust.
	There were none.
	The Committee was updated with regards to the following actions and were advised that Performance Indicators for LPI_CS001 and LPI_CS002 had moved in a positive direction and were now amber.
	The Chairman welcomed Steve Fenlon, Medical Director at Dartford Gravesham NHS Trust.
	Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council as at January 2022. Members were asked to consider 14 performance indicators which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio Holders for Finance & Investment and People & Places.
	The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment, Cllr Dickins, reported on recent achievements and challenges faced in his portfolio. Covid was still very much present and from when initial conversations were taking place regarding the implications on the Council’s finances in the medium and longer term, coming before Members today it was a delight to say that the Council’s finances had performed better than anyone had anticipated back at the start of the pandemic two years ago. Pressures pre pandemic such as income lines and inflation had been accelerated as well as some of the positives such as the upscaling of the organisations and community connections as recognised in the Peer Challenge.
	The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented her report starting with thanking Officers for all their work within the wide remit of the Portfolio. She advised that the report was only a snapshot of th
[...]
io Holder would be invited to attend the meeting.

	4 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	6 Performance Monitoring
	PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Introduction and Background
	Performance Overview
	Portfolio Holder Performance Reports
	Other Options Considered and/or Rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Impacts

	Conclusions
	Appendices
	Background Papers

	Performance Report - Appendix A - Exceptions Report
	Appendix A

	Performance Report - Appendix B - Improvement & Innovation
	Appendix B

	Performance Report - Appendix C - Development & Conservation
	Appendix C


	7 Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation
	9 Re-constitution of In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group
	RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF COVID WORKING GROUP
	Scrutiny Committee – 12 July 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment



	10 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Committee Work Plan as at 23 November 2021
	Past In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2018/19
	2019/21

	Current In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group
	Possible Future Areas for In-Depth Scrutiny
	2018/19
	2019/21
	2021/22







Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, Purves 

and Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Layland and Morris 
 

 Cllrs. Fleming and Thornton  were also present. 
 

 
  
1.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 
2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

  
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
  
3.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

 

There were none.  
  
4.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 

The action was noted.  
  
5.    Kent Police  

 

The Chairman welcomed Inspector Matt Atkinson, of Kent Police to the meeting, 
who gave an overview of the levels of crime within the District.  
  
Members were provided with an overview of the statistics of comparative data for 
April to June 2022 and the some rolling year to date data. In comparative year 
Members were provided with the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 to 2022, due to the 
pandemic the year 2020 was sometimes to be treated as an anomaly. Data also 
included a rank for the District’s place out of the 13 Boroughs and Districts in Kent, 



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

2 
 

with 13 being the highest reported cases and one the lowest and in most categories 
the District had the lowest crime across Kent.  
  
Members attention was brought to some key figures which included victim based 
crime where figures were down based on the previous three years. Theft reports 
were increasing but this was viewed as a positive in terms of greater reporting and 
that new measures, including the re-introduction of Town Centre Constables, made 
shop staff more confident in reporting incidents and there was also a higher 
success rate in the number of successful prosecutions for those who commit theft. 
  
A Kent Priority was continuing to advocate for the reduction of Domestic Abuse 
and Violence against women and girls (VAWAG). All levels of abuse were recorded 
among the category and there was better accuracy or reporting of these incidents. 
Hate crime figures were slightly increased but the Inspector was confident this was 
due to more incidents being reported and more accurate recording.  
  
In response to questions, the Committee was advised the process for reporting 
anti-social behaviour including reporting to the Community Safety Unit or through 
101. The Inspector highlighted the importance of reporting to the Police rather 
than on social media as this would help create an accurate picture of what was 
happening. To help combat anti-social behaviour a bid for funding had been made 
and £18,000 was received for extra youth activities within Swanley.  
  
In regards to shop thefts, Members were advised that the Town Centre Constables 
were there to support shops preventing commercial crime and shop lifting. 
Reporting of thefts previously had been irregular and by launching the operation 
there had seen a good success rate and the designated Officers were able to build 
relationships with, shops building on the importance of reporting and gathering 
evidence.  
  
In response to a question Members were advised that the CSU were an incredibly 
valued partner and the Assistant Chief Constable had been very favourably 
impressed when he had visited, particularly the working relationship between the 
Police Officers and the CSU and the work with partners which was very face to 
face and for many years the relationship with the Council had been incredibly 
fruitful, and strong.  
  
Inspector Atkinson, advised the number of local officers able to respond to an 
emergency call on a Friday or Saturday night from the District’s stations. Most 
response cars would come from the Swanley Police Station but it could also come 
from Sevenoaks. If a suspect needed to be detained they would be either taken to 
Tonbridge, Maidstone or Ebbsfleet and depending on availability and the crime 
committed would have an impact on the which station was used. Numbers were 
still low with response teams but there was a substantial recruitment process 
taking place but the training programme was a long course.  
  
In regards to further questions regarding ‘serious offences’ Members were advised 
that the ‘tag’ covered a wide range of offences and tackling Domestic Abuse was a 
priority in the Police and the CSU. A Domestic Abuse hub had been set up and this 
allowed the victims to remain engaged with the Police via phone or telephone link 



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

3 
 

and this allowed communication to take place faster than waiting for a patrol car. 
If victims of Domestic Abuse felt engaged the offenders were more likely to be 
caught. The Vulnerable Victim team would always operate at 100% and if this 
figure dropped, other trained staffed would be moved over to support the team. 
There were lots of stigma and taboos around Domestic Abuse and VAWAG and by 
empowering the reporting of this would result in figures going up, but it was firmly 
believed that the figures going up reflected more victims feeling they were able to 
come forward and make a report.  
  
Members expressed their thanks to Inspector Matt Atkinson for his attendance and 
update.  
   
6.    Performance Monitoring  

 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
as at March 2022. Members were asked to consider 13 performance indicators 
which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from 
Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. 
The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio 
Holders for Development & Conservation and Improvement and Innovation.  

In response to questions Members were advised that the impact of Covid was still 
affecting some services and therefore the Performance Indicators. Numbers of 
Covid infections were increasing again however many office based staff were still 
able to work from home when they were isolating. This unfortunately could not 
extend to some areas such as refuse collectors and therefore this was where there 
was one of the biggest impacts.  

Members discussed the report and thanked Officers for the thorough commentaries 
and it was discussed In regards to PI 009 members discussed that although initially 
the figure was red, looking at the commentary provided the explanation which 
reflected the actual numbers, which in comparison was rather positive.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  
 
7.    Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation presented her report starting 
with a note that performance indicators were consistently being met and only 2% 
of decisions were appealed. She advised that despite Covid, the Teams were able 
to adapt and work from home and staff were well supported with performance 
remaining high, particularly with an increase in the number of smaller householder 
applications coming through. Following Covid a proportion  of staff moved on to 
further their career which was seen across many departments and sectors. The 
team was now fully staffed with many now taking up the opportunity to become 
senior planners. Building Control performance remained very strong with  70% 
market share, and the service had very good relationships with the customers.  
  



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

4 
 

The emerging local plan had had a revised timetable which had been agreed by 
Cabinet, following Development and Conservation Advisory Committee. The regular 
reporting provided frequent check-ins for Members.  
  
Members took the opportunity to discuss the report and ask the Portfolio Holder 
questions which focussed on the local plan. The Portfolio Holder advised that she 
among, staff and other Councillors were incredibly frustrated at the outcome of 
the last local plan examination and additional steps were being taken including 
seeking Counsel’s advice through each of the stages and regular conversations with 
the Department for Levelling up Communities and Housing. She advised that 
guidance showed there was a clear distinction between Green Belt and Non Green-
Belt sites with the latter having to be considered first, as well as having discussions 
with neighbouring authorities. Consideration of any green belt sites would be some 
time away.  
  
Discussions were already taking place with neighbouring authorities to ensure that 
the “Duty to Co-operate” requirements will be met. Statements of Common 
Ground with each of our immediate neighbours will also be prepared as part of the 
process. 
  
In response to further questions Members were advised that it was expected that 
there would be changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
currently the biggest challenge to her Portfolio was the situation presently with 
Government and the unknown impact this could have going forward. Terminology 
for development within the Green belt was clarified and Members were advised 
that all applications were considered on their own merits  
  
In response to a question Members were advised that without taking on agency 
staff during the recruitment period, the team would not have been able to have 
continued at the level they were working at. They were funded by the salary 
savings and so the short time of using them, did not impact negatively on the 
budget.  
  
Members expressed their thanks to the Teams which sat within the Portfolio 
Holder’s remit for their fantastic work which had continued.  
   
8.    Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Improvement & Innovation  

 

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Improvement and Innovation presented an 
update to the Committee highlighting five key areas, which he gave some key 
points on.  
  
The Levelling up and regeneration bill, had been briefly covered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Development & Conservation, but another area of discussion was the 
creation of Unitary Authorities being created, despite the District Councils being 
unfavourable of the moves.  There was a lot of work being undertaken with the 
District Councils Network. 
  



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

5 
 

The Environment bill had stalled and there were some concerns, that it would not 
necessarily provide better services for residents. Other areas also included the fair 
funding review, further planning reforms and the change of Government Ministers 
which put the Council in a state of flux and would also affect our residents.  
  
Moving on to other areas within in his Portfolio, the White Oak Leisure Centre was 
reaching around 2500 users per day which was 2000 more than expected, and was 
very welcomed. There were ongoing issues with the cost of demolition and 
responsibility for these costs was currently under review. Meeting point was due 
for completion soon. It was slightly behind schedule but this was outside of the 
Council’s control. Planning permission for Bevan Place, White Oak Housing, and 
Stangrove would be going in shortly as well as a new application for Spitals Cross, 
following feedback received.  It was being investigated for how to use the land 
East of the High Street in the best way going forward. Finally, it was hoped that 
refurbishment works on Edenbridge Leisure Centre would be coming forward in the 
future to bring it up to modern standards.  
  
Moving to operational demand, staffing and systems the demand for services 
remained consistently around 20% higher than before Covid. Some of this demand 
was caused by staffing availability which was being seen across every sector. This 
resulted in sometimes having to go to advert 2 or 3 times before being able to 
recruit the best person to fill the post. A review of systems was also being looked 
at to help combat this and included looking at automatic renewals for garden 
waste permits. A report was also presented to the Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee regarding cyber security and the Chief Officer for Customer & 
Resources had taken part in a training course with world leads in tackling cyber-
crime.  
  
The Portfolio Holder ended his presentation by advising the Committee that a 
resident’s survey had been carried out with much success and that following the 
peer challenge nine recommendations had been made with many underway.  
  
In response to questions Members were advised that White Oak was a four stage 
programme, unfortunately general construction costs were going up but it was also 
hoped that they would go down. The housing scheme would take a slightly 
different approach and it was anticipated that there would be a way to reclaim 
some of the expenditure on asbestos removal.  
  
In response to a question, Members were advised that the reorganisation of the 
office space ensured that Teams were seated within their wider departments and 
this would produce the best way of working. So far staff were supportive of the 
moves and the upgrade of the ‘Octagon’ working space, which had created 
additional meeting rooms and informal work space which was important with the 
move to hybrid workings. It was questioned how much had been spent on the 
upgrade to which the Leader explained the costs were very reasonable when 
looking at the much needed work and the benefit it brought to service delivery.  
  
  
In response to questions around cost of power and electricity the Portfolio Holder 
advised that the Council could be affected by the increasing inflation costs as the 



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

6 
 

revenue budget remained the same as it had been nearly 20 years ago. On 7 July 
2022, the provisional outturn report had been presented to Members and although 
the final outturn for the year was not too bad, and it had been kept within a 
decent limit, it was important to look at the pressures behind it. These pressures 
affected the Direct Services Team with increased demand, vehicles, maintenance, 
fuel and it was something that was taxing officers and Members of the Cabinet. 
Although looking at the district as a whole, many would accept the district was in a 
generally fortunate position, but there were pockets of high deprivation. The 
council was constantly looking at new ways of creating revenue and investments, 
especially when, despite the evidence of responsibly borrowing being used, this 
option now was not available and so other innovations needed to be considered.  
  
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance.  
   
9.    Re-constitution of In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group  

 

Members considered the report which proposed the reconstitution of the Working 
Group in order to present the final report at the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee. Without being re-constituted the working group would not be able to 
present their final report as a new municipal year had started and the working 
group ceased to exist.  

The Chairman expressed the importance of the report being shared with the 
members of the Working Group in the first instance and ideally for a consensus to 
be reached, although it could be noted in the report if this was not the case.  He 
also advised the report should then be shared with officers in good time in order 
they could check for matters of factual accuracy and advise as appropriate.  The 
report could then be submitted as per the published report deadlines to be 
considered at the November meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. 
  

Resolved: that the In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group consisting of Cllrs 
Osborne-Jackson (Chairman), Layland, London and Pender be re-established.  

   
10.    Work Plan  

 

 Members discussed the work plan and requested that Sencio be re-invited to 
attend the November meeting, sending a deputy to the Chief Executive if she was 
unavailable. It was also agreed that the Kent County Council Cabinet Member for 
Highways be invited to attend.  
  
Members agreed should two external invitees attend no Portfolio Holder would be 
invited to attend.  
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.11 PM 
 



Scrutiny Committee - 12 July 2022 

7 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	Resolved: That the Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were no additional declarations of interest.
	There were none.
	The action was noted.
	The Chairman welcomed Inspector Matt Atkinson, of Kent Police to the meeting, who gave an overview of the levels of crime within the District.
	Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council as at March 2022. Members were asked to consider 13 performance indicators which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to improve performance. The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio Holders for Development & Conservation and Improvement and Innovation.
	The Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation presented her report starting with a note that performance indicators were consistently being met and only 2% of decisions were appealed. She advised that despite Covid, the Teams were able to adapt and work from home and staff were well supported with performance remaining high, particularly with an increase in the number of smaller householder applications coming through. Following Covid a proportion  of staff moved on to further their career which was seen across many departments and sectors. The team was now fully staffed with many now taking up the opportunity to become senior planners. Building Control performance remained very strong with  70% market share, and the service had very good relationships with the customers.
	The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Improvement and Innovation presented an update to the Committee highlighting five key areas, which he gave some key points on.
	Members considered the report which proposed the reconstitution of the Working Group in order to present the final report at the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. Without being re-constituted the working group would not be able to present their final report as a new municipal year had started and the working group ceased to exist.
	The Chairman expressed the importance of the report being shared with the members of the Working Group in the first instance and ideally for a consensus to be reached, although it could be noted in the report if this was not the case.  He also advised the report should then be shared with officers in good time in order they could check for matters of factual accuracy and advise as appropriate.  The report could then be submitted as per the published report deadlines to be considered at the November meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.
	Members discussed the work plan and requested that Sencio be re-invited to attend the November meeting, sending a deputy to the Chief Executive if she was unavailable. It was also agreed that the Kent County Council Cabinet Member for Highways be invited to attend.

